accordance with County and VDOT standards. In the event that the Warrant Analysis 
does not support the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Route 3 and 

Bloomsbury in lieu of the installation of a signal the Applicant agrees to pay to the 
County the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) within ninety (90) 
days of VDOT’s final review of the Warrant Analysis referenced above. Such funds may 
be utilized by the Board of Supervisors for any public purpose the Board deems 
appropriate.  

V. Site Design. 

(1) Buildings: The number, size, number of stories, and location of the buildings constructed

[...]

cash payment for the purposes articulated in this proffer, the County may, in its sole 
discretion, utilize the cash payments for other public purposes deemed appropriate by 
the County. 

VIII. Other Monetary Contributions 

(1) Parks and Recreation. The Applicant agrees to pay the sum of One Million Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000) to the County, upon the issuance of a building 
permit for the first data center building, to be used for maintenance or construction of 
County parks and recreation programs and facilities, or to support, repair and maintain 
certain recreational facilities and programs that may not be owned  by the County,  such 
use to be determined by the King George County Board of Supervisors within its sole 
discretion.. 

(2) Occupational/Vocational Training. The Applicant agrees to pay the sum of Three Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) to the County, upon the issuance of a 
building permit for the first data center building, to be used for County Occupational and 
Training programs, to include agriculture and farming, and/or facilities, including new 
construction, technologies and methods, such use to be determined by King George

[...]

George County.  The Board of Supervisors shall have discretion to determine the specific 
location of such resources and to decide what constitutes a historical resource. 

(4) Advanced Availability Fees.  The Applicant agrees to pay to the County the sum of Two 
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) for each water and sewer, for a 
total of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000), upon the issuance of a building permit for the 
first data center building or buildings.   The payments will be credited to the Applicant’s 
availability or connection fees.  

(5) Maintenance of Non-recreational Facilities. The Applicant agrees to pay to the County 
the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), upon issuance of a building 
permit for the first data center building, to be utilized by the County for maintenance of 
any non-recreational facility owned or operated by the County, including roads that may 
be owned and operated by VDOT. 

(6) Attorney’s Fees.